As explanation of how the transition from GAAP to Ind AS has affected our financial position and performance is provided in the following tables. Upon transition, we
did not revise estimates previously made under GAAP except where required by Ind AS.

Balance as at

-As per Ind AS 116 Leases, the Company has adopted the standard for all lease contracts existing on 1st April 2022 using the full retrospective approach. These leases
were classified as "Operating Leases" under previous GAAP. On transition to Ind AS 116 "Leases", the Company has recorded the ROU assets and lease liability
(Including provision for estimated dismantling costs) as of April 1, 2022, using discounting values as of April 1, 2021 (date of lease comencement). The difference
between the ROU asset and Lease liability will impact retained earnings as of April 1, 2022.

The estimates used by the Company to present these amounts in accordance with Ind AS reflect conditions at April 1, 2022, the date of transition to Ind AS and as of
March 31, 2023.

-The Company has applied the requirements for de-recognition of financial instruments, as required in Ind AS 109 financial instruments prospectively for financial
transactions occurring on or after April 1, 2022, the date of transition to Ind AS.

121

Reconciliations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
i) Effect of Ind AS adoption on Total Equity as at March 31, 2023 and April 1, 2022:

Particulars Notes AS AT AS AT
31-03-2023 01-04-2022
End of Last Date of

period presented Transition
under previous

GAAP

Total Equity (Shareholders' Funds) as reported under previous
GAAP "*" 502718466.08 396038094.68
Effect of transition to Ind As (Adjustments):
Effect of Right of Use assets and Lease Liabilities on Transition (a) (1591667.00) (787702.00)
Effect of Provision on account of expected credit loss on Trade
Receivables (b) (3511705.00) (8249962.00)
Remeasurement of Post-employment defined benefit plans (c ) (308357.00) (310189.00)
Adjustments of prior period tax (d) 172700.00 168700.00
Deferred Tax on IND AS Adjustments (Net) (e ) 1163867.00 2154590.00
Total Adjustments to Equity (4075162.00) (7024563.00)
Total Equity Under Ind AS "*" 498643304.08 389013531.68

ii) Effect of Ind AS adoption on total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2023
Particulars Notes   Year Ended March 31, 2023

Statement of Other Total
Profit and Loss Comprehensive

Income
Profit after taxes as per Previous GAAP 106460061.81 0.00 106460061.81
Effect of transition to Ind AS (Adjustments):
Effect of Right of Use assets and Lease Liabilities on Transition (a) (803965.00) 0.00 (803965.00)
Effect of Provision on account of expected credit loss on Trade
Receivables (b) 4738257.00 0.00 4738257.00
Remeasurement of Post-employment defined benefit plans (c ) (77405.00) 79237.00 1832.00
Deferred Tax on IND AS Adjustments (Net) (e ) (970779.00) (19944.00) (990723.00)
Total Effect of Transition to Ind AS 2886108.00 59293.00 2945401.00
Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS 109346169.81 59293.00 109405462.81

iii) Reconcilation to Statement of Cash Flow
There are no material adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows as reported under the Previous GAAP

Notes to reconcilations between Previous GAAP and Ind AS
a) Transition to Ind AS 116 Leases:

b)

c)

d)

e)

In relation to refund of Rs. 168700.00 for April 1, 2022, and Rs.4000.00 for March 31, 2023, adjusted by the department against outstanding demands under litigation,
the company mistakenly debited these amounts to retained earnings instead of debiting them to income tax deposit against demands. This error and omission have now
been rectified by applying the necessary corrections.